beginning of the 2015-2016 school year. Telephone interviews with parents in order 

to obtain sociodemographic data. Questionnaires filled out by the teacher on the 

children’s school readiness at the end of the 2015-2016 school year.  

3. Participants: Three hundred and twenty-six (N=326) children were recruited 

in junior kindergartens. These children attended 29 different junior kindergartens (16 

full-time and 13 part-time) in 21 schools (IMSE 9 or 10), belonging to 14 different 

school commissions, in either an urban or semi-urban milieu.